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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. nqencv Director

October 10, 2001

Jack Sumski
Davis Realty
5010 Geary Blvd., Suite I
San Francisco, CA 94118

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1'131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Walt's Transmission, 1723 Fruitvale Ave., Oatland, CA 94601
RO0000172

Dear Mr. Sumski:

Your consultant suggests that the perchloroethylene (PCE) may be from an offsite source.
However, we do not have sufficient information to make that conclusion. PCE was initially
found onsite in samples collected in December 1999. Soil samples from boring SB-4 collected at
5 feet and l0 feet were composited (2:l) resulting in a concentration of 0.024 mglkg. The grab
groundwater sample, SBI-GW-1, had a concentration of 42 ugll. In November 2000, PCE was
again found in soil. Soil boring SB-5 had concentrations of0.0098,0-019, and 0.043 mg/kg at
11.5, 16.5, and 20.5 feet, respectively. The grab groundwater sample, SB6-GW, had a
concentration of290 ug/I. PCE was also found in groundwater samples collected in February
2001 and June 2001 llom monitoring wells MW-l, MWP-2, and MWP-3. These concentrations
ranged between 1201o 16O t/1.

The PCE concentrations in the soil samples collected from boring SB-5, increased with depth.
For a solvent spill, concentrations typically increase with depth. The groundwater samples
collected did not find PCE decay products, trichloroethene (TCE) and cis l,2-dichloroethene (cis
1,2-DCE). Their absence may be indicative of a more recent release.

Conditions for case closure:
1) Adequate delineation ofdissolved PCE phime.
The dissolved PCE plume has not been adequately characterized. The concentrations collected
on June 27, 2001 were 130, 12O, and 130 ug/l for monitoring wells MW-l, MWP-2, and MWP-
3, respectively. Grab groundwater samples, SB6-GW and SBl-GW-l, collected on Novernber
14,2000 and December 10, i999, respectively, had concentrations of290 and.42 u!1,
respectively. These concenlrations exceed the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking
water of 5 ug/I. Ifthe dissolved plume is {iom an offsite source, then delineation will not be
required. However, we do not have sufficient information to make that conclusion.
The presence or absence ofhorizontal and vertical conduits which could act as preferential
pathways for the dissolved plume need to be evaluated as a part of the site characterization
process.
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2) The dissolved PCE plume is not migrating.
Continued groundwater monitoring is required to determine plume stability. Usually, a
'minimum 

of four quarters is required. Comparison ofbackground and hydrocarbon plume
concentrations of inorganic ions such as oxygen, iron, nitrate, sulfatg and others, can provide
evidence ofbiodegradation at the site.

3) No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted.
A survey for water wells, surface water, and/other sensitive receptors, is required.

4) The site presents no significant risk to human health.
A risk analysis is required.

5) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.
A risk analysis is required.

I've contacted Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), regarding
your consultant's proposal to perform an extended pump test. He feels that an extended pump
test would be acceptable in conjunction with the installation of an upgradient well. A workplan
is needed for the well installation.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further at
(sr0\ 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
l/-

C: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Mmk Papineau, Environmental Service, 5789 Gold Creek Dr., Castro Valley, CA 94552

Vrite



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

August 20,2001

Jack Sumski
Davis Realty
5010 Geary Blvd., Suite 1
San Francisco, CA 94118

ENVIRONI!{ENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (5tO) 337'9335

Subject: Walt's Transmission, 1723 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland, CA 94601
RO0000172

Dear Mr. Sumski:

"Ground Water Monitoring for 2nd Quarter 2001 , June 27 ,2001 . . .(Prolect 2OOO-O33.OD " dated
Iwe29,2001, prepared by Environmental Service, was reviewed. Perchloroethylene (PCE) was
detected in gtoundwater in all three monitoring wells at concentrations similar to those found
during the previous monitoring event. The second quarter's concentrations were 130, 120, and
130 ug/l for monitoring wells MW-l, MWP-2, and MWP-3, respectively. These concentrations
exceed the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking water of 5 ug/I. Although the
Regional Water Quality Control Board is hesitant to close any cases where the MCL is exceeded,
if the source ofthe PCE is from offsite, then closure may be possible.

Your consultant suggests that the PCE may be fiom an offsite source. However, we do not have
sufficient information to make that conclusion. The report suggests old dry cleaners as sources.
However, we do not believe that the PCE is from an old dry cleansr because of the absence of
PCE decay products, tetrachloroethene (TCE) and cis 1,2-Dichloroethene (cis 1,2-DCE). Their
absence is indicative of a more recent release. Note that the State Water Resources Control
Board Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund will not pay for any work to relating to an
offsite source. Nevertheless, ifthe source ofthe PCE is from offsite, then this must be
demonstrated for case closurc.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further at
(5r0) s67-6146.

Sincerely,

>*-. )$:.Fff
DonHwang V
Hazardous Materials Specialist

I
C: /Mark Papineau, Environmental Service, 5789 Gold Creek Dr., Castro Yalley, CA 94552

d file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
AGENCY

April 3, 2001

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONNNENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Jack Sumski
Davis Realty
5010 Geary Blvd., Suite I
San Francisco, CA 941l8

Subject: Walt's Transmission, 1723 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland, CA 94601
strd 834

Dear Mr. Sumski:

"Specified Soil and Ground Water Sampling and Laboratory Analyses. .. (Project 2000-033.02)"
dated March 3, 2001, prepared by Environmental Service, was reviewed. Additional borings,
SB-7, SB-10, and SB-11, were advanced in the vicinity ofsoil borings SB-4 and SB-5 to
delineate the vertical and lateral extent of perchloroethvlene (PCE) contamination in soil- PCE
contamination in soii was found to be coniained within the immediare area of these borings. We
agree with the recommendation to determine the groundwater gradient in order to collect a
groundwater sample from a down gradient well. However, we do not believe that measuring the
groundwater elevations on a biweekly frequency to determine gradient direction compared to the
usual frequency of quarterly is worthwhile since we're anticipating that four quarters of
groundwater sampling will be required nevertheless. We will be expecting your report regarding
the collection ofthe down gradient groundwater sample.

Please feel free to contact me ifyou have any questions or wish to discuss this matter frrrther at
(sto') s67-6746.

Sincerelv.

!+ t--
DonHwang 2
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.lr.J

C: Mark Papineau, Environmental Service, 5789 Gold Creek Dr., Casho Yalley, CA 94552

v. file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRONIl lENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ianuary 24, 20Ol

Jack Sumski
Davis Realty
5010 Geary Blvd., Suite 1

-San Francisco, CA 941l8

Subject: Walt's Transmission,
StId 834

1723 Fruitvale Ave.. Oakland. CA 94601

Dear Mr. Sumski:

'?roposed Sampling Ptan No. 2, January 9, 2001- prepared by Environmental Service, was
reviewed. The workplan is approved with the following changes:

l) Drill the boreholes, SB-7, SB-8, SB-9, SB-10, and SB-11, to a depth of 30 feet unless an
aquitard is encountered.

2) Include analyses for Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPFD, Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTE)Q,
and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (N4TBE) for the groundwater samples and the soil samples
at l0 feet. If any detectable ooncentrations are found in the 10 foot soil samples, the soil
samples at the subsequent greater depth will need to be analyzed.

3) Additional groundwater samples may be required from monitoring wellVpiezometers, MW-
1, MWP-2 and MWP-3 in the future to confirm prior results.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further at
(sro) s67-6746

Sincerely,

F*-r
Don Hwang I
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: . Mark Papineau, Environmental Service, 5789 Gold Creek Dr., Castro Valley, CA 94552

t/ file



a
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(sl0) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Ianuary 3, 2001

Iack Sumski
Davis Realty
5010 Geary Blvd., Suite I
San Francisco, CA 94118

Subject: Walt's Transmission,
StId 834

Dear Mr, Sumski:

1723 Fruitvale Ave.. Oakland. CA 94601

"Specified Soil and Ground Water Sampling and Laboratory Analyses" dated November 27,
2000 from Environmental Service, were reviewed. A borehole, SB-5, was drilled and soil
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Hydraulic oil (TPH-Ho), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel (TPH-D),
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
(MTBE) Soil samples were collected at 11.5 ft., SB-l1.5, at 16.5 ft., SB-16.5, at 20.5 ft , SB-
20.5. The samples showed an increase in the concentration of tetrachloroethene or
perchloroethylene (PCE) with increasing depth. PCE at I1.5 ft., at 16,5 ft., and at20.5 ft., were
9.8, 19, and 43 ppb, respectively. .Finding greater PCE concentrations in the soil at increasing
depths indicates that the source is onsite. Another borehole was also drilled, and a groundwater
sample, SB-6-GW, collected from it found PCE at 290 ugl1. This exceeds the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking water of 5 ug/1. The Regional Water Quality Control
Board is hesitant to close any cases where the MCL is exceeded. Also, the lateral and vertical
extent ofthe plume needs to be characterized-

Submit a workplan to determine the lateral and vertical extent ofthe plume. Ifyou have any
questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6'7 46.

Sincerelv.

>"\ *4=**
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.t-
C: Mark Papineau, Environmental Service, 5789 C'old Creek Dr,, Castro Valley, CA 94552

y' fite



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aqencv Director

ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hartrcr Bay Parkway. Suite 250
A arneda. CA 94502-6577
{510j 567-6700
FAX [510) 337 933s

Oetober 6, 2000

Iack Sumski
Davis Realty
5010 Geary Blvd., Suite I
San Francisco, CA 94118

Subject: Walt's Transmission, 1723 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland. CA 94601
stld 834

Dear Mr. Sumski:

"Limited Phase II Environmental Site Investigation Report' dated December 22, 1999 and
"Phase III Environmental Site Remediation" dated July '12, 2000 by Basics Environmental, and
the correspondences dated September 11, 2000 from Environmental Service, were reviewed.
Impacted soil in the area ofthe hydraulic lift (excavation area A) and soil sample location SB-4
wherc 24 ug/kg was removed. A photoionization meter and field observations were used to
determine the lateral and vertical extent of removal. Confirmation samples were collected on
Jlune 29,2000 from the bottom ofthe excavations. SS-l was collected from excavation area A at
I I ft. below ground surface (bgs) and SS-2 was collected from excavation area B at I I ft. bgs.
The soil samples were analyzed for volatile halocarbons and polychlorinated biphenyls (pCBs)
SS-l was NonDetectable (ND) for volatile halocarbons and PCBs. SS-2 was 0.034 mg&g for
tetrachloroethene (PCE) and ND for PCBs. Previously, a groundwater sample collected
December 10, 1999 from boring, SB-1, found PCE at 42 ugl.

Since soil sampleg SB-4 (at 5-10 ft. bgs), SS-2 (at 11 ft. bgs), and the groundwater sample found
detectable amounts ofPCE, further soil and groundwater investigation is needed.
l) Collect additional soil samples beneath SS-2 (at I 1 ft. bgs) to delineate the vertical extent of

the contamination. The soil samples are to be collected every 5 ft. and at changes in lithology
to a depth ofapproximately 25 feet below ground surface (bgs). Analyze all soil samples for
chlorinated hydrocarbons (PCE, etc.). Analyze the 15 ft. sample for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons- Diesel (TPH-D), oil and
grease, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), and for those found above
detection limits, analyze for them in the 20 ft. sample.

2) Install a boring downgradient of SB-4 (within 5 to 10 feet) in nonimpacted soil to collect a
groundwater sample, Analyze the groundwater sample for TPH-G, TPH-D, oil and grease,
Berzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes @TEX), chlorinated hydrocarbons @CE,
etc.).



Mr. Jack Sumski
October 6, 2000
Page 2 of 2

If an offsite plume is alleged to be the source of contamination, then a water sample should be
collected from a boring advanced upgradient from the site.

Submit a workplan which satisfies the above requirements. Ifyou have any questions, I can be
reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
+ - * N

l- l -G- , t

/
Don Hwang {/
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ij.' 
C: Mark Papineau, Environmental Service, 5789 Gold Creek Dr., Castro Valley, CA 94552

Vfile
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August 11,2000
Mr. Jack Sumski
Davis Rcalty
5010 Oerry Blvd., Suile # I
San Franoisco, CA 941l8

Subjsc-t: 1723 Frultv.le AvsBue

Dea.r Mr. SUmEH:

Thc City of Oaltond, Firc Dcpfitmcnt/Hrcrrdow Mat€ridl Managur|crrt hoForl
(OFD/[IMMP) staff has rcccivcd rnd rcvicwcd ths repon from Brsicr tlnvironmcntal dcrcribing
thc Phasc III Environmental sitc Rqinodiatign porformcd for the llte lo,;elsd il I z2l Fruiwalg
Avcnue in Oaklard, Califomia.

According t9 thc rtport, the roil impacted by PCE lur bctn mitigrbd. However, there is
indication of ground water imp*tcd in the down gradient poaition. Tll, reforc, cloaurc crnnot bp
givcn to this sitc until further cvaluation oftho nridu:l impact ofPCE :n the ground wator is
investigatcd.

For firlhcr invcstigrtion OFDr'FIMMP is rcfcring ihir crsc to tbe Alanr.oda County Hoalth
Agency Local Oversiglrt Program

Ifyou have &ny gue$rions conccming rhlr trater, plsatc cgntrct me at i5l O) A3g-72 j3.

Sincercly,

fl',^,'hE-W,V
Hcmfn E. G6mcr
Hazardous Matcdals Inspcctor

Donrvsfl G.Tom. Basics Envimnmcntal
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OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Casecl Jtjii l3 Llj lil: llr

s1pt lf out"orinpuny: b-l?- k

Date: 6/ 1/Oo

Site Name:

Address:

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

N Tanks Removed? # removed? I Date removed: UL\k-rq
ry)2.

(:.)?

Samples received? Contamination level: / ppm
Type oftest

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

Petroleum? Circle Type (s):

Avgas leaded fuel oil

diesel waste oil

jet

kerosene

1 /1- L- {€:,c) t^$"-fl:q,.\-{ ,>%




